

26  
CS DJ  
840/22  
MEENA JAIN  
Vs.  
DEPUTY DIRECTOR LAND SALES  
BRANCH(ROHINI)

10.01.2024

Present : Sh. Sayyam Yadav , Ld.Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh.Vishal Soni , Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 4 and  
applicant with applicant.  
Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 3.  
Ms. Anjali Gautam, Ld. Proxy counsel for the defendant  
no. 1.  
None for other defendants.

Matter was listed for reply and arguments on the application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC. Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that the plaintiff has already filed the reply and he has also received the copy of the same. He is ready for arguments.

However, adjournment sought on behalf of the plaintiff as Ld.Main counsel is not well today.

One Process Server has appeared to serve summons upon one Sh. Rajesh Narang in a criminal case pending before the Ld. MM, Rohini. However, there is no such person as Sh. Rajesh Narang as a party in the present case.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 4 submits that the

Contd/-

defendant no. 4 and the applicant has filed a civil suit No. 780/2023 against the plaintiff which is pending disposal before the court of Sh. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Ld. ADJ, N/W and it has been directed that the dasti summons may be served upon the plaintiff in the present court. Hence, it is requested that the same may be allowed. Allowed. The defendant no. 4 is permitted to serve the plaintiff with the summons of that suit.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for the plaintiff has accepted the service of the summons on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy of the plaint and documents supplied.

Put up for arguments as last and final opportunity to the plaintiff for **23.04.2024**.

**(RUCHIKA SINGLA)**  
**ADJ-03 (N/W)**  
**Rohini Courts :Delhi/10.01.2024**

At this stage, at 11:45am Sh. Sayyam Yadav , Ld.Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff has appeared. He has submitted that Sh. Rajesh Narang was not impleaded as a defendant at the time of the filing of the suit but he was allowed to be impleaded as the defendant no. 5 vide order dt.23.12.2022.

Contd/-

-3-

Perused. Allowed.

However, as none has appeared for Sh. Rajesh Narang, today, he could not be served.

Put up for date fixed for purpose fixed.

**(RUCHIKA SINGLA)**

**ADJ-03 (N/W)**

**Rohini Courts :Delhi/10.01.2024**