

36
CS DJ
840/22
MEENA JAIN
Vs.
DEPUTY DIRECTOR LAND SALES
BRANCH(ROHINI)

23.04.2024

Present : Sh. Saiyam Yadav, Ld. Proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Vishal Soni, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 4 and
applicant with applicant.
Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 3.
Ms. Anjali Gautam, Ld. Proxy counsel for the defendant
no. 1.
None for the defendant no. 2 and 5.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff that no WS
is filed by the defendant no. 5 till date. Hence, his defence may be
struck off and he may be proceeded against exparte.

Record perused. Perusal of record shows that the
defendant no. 5 has already been served on 20.04.2023. However, no
WS is filed on his behalf till date. Hence, his defence is struck off.

Arguments heard on the application uo 1 rule 10 CPC.

Put up for clarifications, if any on **22.05.2024**.

(RUCHIKA SINGLA)
DJ-03 (N/W)
Rohini Courts :Delhi/23.04.2024