

CNR No. DLNW01-009307-2022  
CS DJ 840-22  
Meena Jain & Ors. v. Dy. Director (DDA) & Ors.

29.07.2025

**Present:** Sh. Shivam Singh, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Archit Singhal, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs via Video Conferencing.

Sh. Jatin Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for DDA/defendant no.1 via Video Conferencing.

None for defendant no.2 and 3.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Hans, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4.

Defence of defendant no.5 was struck off on 23.04.2024.

On 01.07.2025 on request on behalf of plaintiffs, adjournment was granted since plaintiffs intended to move application seeking amendment of plaint. No application for amendment has been filed physically till date.

Plaintiffs were also burdened with cost of Rs.5000/-, which was to be shared by defendants equally and was payable in two working days time period as per order dated 01.07.2025. The same has not been so paid till date.

Proxy Counsel for plaintiffs submits that he will pay the cost during the course of the day today. Let it be so paid against receipt during the course of the day today; failing which plaintiffs shall pay additional cost of Rs.5000/- to be shared by defendants equally; the total payable cost shall be paid in two working days time period against receipt, which be filed within two weeks time period in the Court.

- 2 -

Fixed **08.10.2025** for Plaintiffs Evidence.

Affidavits of witnesses of plaintiffs be filed in 15 days time period after supply of advance copies to the defendants/Counsel against receipt.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/29.07.2025/sb